
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: 8th March 2023 

  
TIME: 2.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 

Cllr. Paul Cummins 
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Deborah Butcher 

Margaret Jones 
Martin Birch 

Dr. Rob Caudwell 
Clare Morgan 
Nina Russell 

Andrew Booth 
Superintendant Dawn McNally 
Angela White 

Anita Marsland 
John Turner 

Sarah Alldis 
Mark Thomas 
Joe Rafferty 

Janine Hyland 
Adrian Hughes 

 

  

 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 

the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 

 

 

4.   Education Scorecard (Pages 11 - 
22) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 

and Education 
 

 

5.   Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Planning 
Process 

 

 Presentation of the Associate Director of Strategy and 

Collaboration, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
 

 

6.   Sefton Place ICB Planning Guidance  

 Presentation of the Associate Director of Finance and 

Performance, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place 
 

 

7.   Sub Committee Updates (Pages 23 - 

28) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

8.   Communication and Engagement Update (Pages 29 - 

32) 



 Report of the Communications Officer, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place 
 

 

9.   Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - Next Steps 
in Proposed Partnership 

(Pages 33 - 
34) 

 Anne-Marie Stretch, Managing Director, Southport and 
Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust, to attend. 

 

 

10.   Report on the Public Health Annual Report 2022/23: 
Ageing in Sefton 

(To Follow) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 

 

11.   Children's Services Improvement Programme (Pages 35 - 
70) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 

and Education 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillors Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher 

(Sefton Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council) 
and Anita Marsland (Sefton Partnership 
Governance) 

 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins (Sefton 

Council), Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council), Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board - Sefton Place), Adrian Hughes 

(Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust), Janine Hyland (Every Child 
Matters Forum), Superintendent Dawn McNally (Merseyside Police), Nina 
Russell (NHS Acute Provider Sector), Mark Thomas (Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service) and Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary 
Services).  

 
  
  

 
71. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record.   

  
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
 

73. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups:  

 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB), which had 

met once on 12 October 2022. At the meeting, the Board discussed: 
McAllister Review; Start Well; Early Help Strategy; Education SEND; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

2 

Education Strategy and Post 16 Care Support. 
 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SENDCIB) which had met twice on 20 September 2022 and 
15 November 2022. At the September meeting, the Board discussed: 

SEND Education Update; SEND Inspection Framework; Integrated 
Care Board – Sefton and Regional and SEND Performance. 

 
(3) Sefton Adults Forum which had met twice on 27 September 2022 and 

22 November 2022. At the September meeting the evolution of EPEG 

as part of the Communication and Engagement strand of Place 
Development was discussed. At the November meeting, the Forum 

was updated on: the Day Opportunities review; progress of the Fair 
Cost of Care Exercise; developments around dementia offers and 
diagnosis rates; standard items on communications and quality 

updates; and the recent ICB Maturity assessment. 
 

(4) The Health and Wellbeing Executive had not met since the last 
update but had provided oversight regarding the Better Care Fund 
plan for 2022/23 and updated the Terms of Reference for the Board. 

 
(5) Sefton Health Protection Forum which had been re-established 

following COVID-19 and had met four times on 28 April 2022, 7 June 

2022, 11 August 2022 and 18 October 2022. The Forum would move 
to quarterly meetings with the next meeting scheduled in January 

2023. 
 
The report also included the 2022/23 Better Care Fund Plan (Financial 

Plan, Capacity and Demand Plan and Narrative document).  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The report be noted;  

 
(2) The appended Better Care Fund plan for Sefton for 2022/23 be 

ratified; and  
  

(3) Authority be delegated to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

to sign off on the Better Care Fund plan for Sefton for 2022/23. 
 

 
 
 

74. EARLY YEARS SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2022  

 

The Board considered the report of the Assistant Director Children’s 
Services (Education) which included the Council’s Early Years Sufficiency 
Report, dated October 2022. Sefton Council was required by law to report 

annually to elected members on how it was meeting its duty to secure 
sufficient childcare and make this report available and accessible to 

parents. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

3 

 
The annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) had been produced 

to aid the local authority in its statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare 
for working parents or for them to take up training opportunities that led to 
work. The assessment looked at the childcare market in Sefton in 2022
[...]
 next steps 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
77. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Board considered the report of the Communications and Engagement 
Manager, South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group which was 

presented quarterly and provided an update on the work of Sefton Health 
Communications, Engagement, and Information Group (SHCEIG). The 
report included achievements since the last update (September 2022) and 

next steps.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

78. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD INDICATORS  

 
The Board considered the presentation of the Business Intelligence Lead, 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board – Sefton Place. The 
presentation included statistics around Life course Focus – Start Well, Live 

Well and Age Well as well as next steps.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

79. BEYOND - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRANSFORMATION 

PROGRAMME  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Programme Director, 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Beyond Transformation Programme which 
covered the following topics: 

 

 Health Inequalities  

 Programme Development and Key Priorities  

 Beyond Programme Governance and Team 

 Update of Achievements  

 Priority Areas for workstreams 

 Sefton Projects so far 

 Key Considerations 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 7TH DECEMBER, 
2022 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report to: Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 
(Children's 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

 
Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 6 March 
2023 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday 8 

March 2023 

Subject: Education Scorecard 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Children's Social 
Care and 

Education 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Education 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included
[...]
perity: N/A 

 

Greater income for social investment: N/A 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

Cleaner Greener: N/A 

 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD 
7154/23) and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD 5354/23) have been 
consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
No external consultations were sought for this report. 
 

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee. 
 
Contact Officer: Tricia Davies 

Telephone Number: 07813544809 

Email Address: Tricia.davies@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Appendix A – Education Scorecard 
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

Not Applicable. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 This is the first Education Scorecard bringing together a range of data from across 

education. This scorecard will be updated and presented every term. However, test 
and exam data will only be updated once a year. 
 

2.  Overview 
 

2.1 Early Years (EY) and Phonics 
 

The percentage of pupils reaching a good level of development and those meeting 
the required standard experienced drops across Early Years and Phonics 
respectively which was in line with national performance however, the fall across 
those areas was slightly more severe in the Sefton area than at the national level. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

Whilst Phonics is within half a percent away from the national average, EY pupils 
reaching a good level of development are 4.4% behind as of 2022. 

 
 
 
 
2.2 Key Stage 1 
 

Similarly, as above, the percentage of KS1 pupils reaching expected standard also 
saw negative movement across Reading, Writing, and Maths, locally and nationally. 
Performance across Writing experienced the biggest fall out of the three areas. 2022 
figures show that 
[...]
.9 15.3 15.3 16.5 0 21.7 22.1 18.1 

 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 
 National 

Area 2018 2019 2022 3 Year Trend 
Compared 

to 2019 
2018 2019 2022 

  Key Stage 4 
 

Average attainment and score               

All pupils 44.9 43.9 46.9 45.2 3.0 44.5 43.9 48.8 

Disadvantaged Pupils 34.7 34.4 35.4 34.8 1.0 36.8 36.8 40.3 

FSM pupils 32.0 32.2 35.0 33.1 2.8 34.5 35.0 36.9 

All SEN pupils 24.4 21.2 26.6 24.1 5.4 Not Available 27.6 29.3 

% achieving grades 9-5 in English and Maths               

All pupils 39.4 35.9 44.0 39.8 8.1 40.2 40.1 46.6 

Disadvantaged Pupils 22.1 17.8 23.7 21.2 5.9 24.9 24.8 29.6 

FSM pupils 19.4 16.6 22.7 19.6 6.1 21.7 22.6 28.4 

All SEN pupils 12.1 6.9 13.0 10.7 6.1 Not Available 13.8 18.2 

 
 

 

 
 
 National 

Area 2018 2019 2022 3 Year Trend 
Compared 

to 2019 
2018 2019 2022 

  Key Stage 4 (continued) 
 

% achieving grades 9-4 in English and Maths               

All pupils 62.7 60.5 64.3 62.5 3.8 59.4 59.8 64.3 

Disadvantaged Pupils 42.5 40.0 43.4 42.0 3.4 44.6 44.9 48.4 

FSM pupils 37.8 37.0 42.9 39.2 5.9 40.2 41.5 46.9 

All SEN pupils 22.4 16.5 28.2 22.4 11.7 Not Available 26.7 32.1 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 
March 2023 

Subject: Sub Committee Updates 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
Health and Wellbeing  

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
N Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 

 

This report is to present to the Health and Wellbeing Board a summary of activity  
from the five identified subgroups. This is activity since the last report received by the  

board on the 7th December 2022 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

(1) The updates are received and noted by the Board 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is asked to routinely receive and note updat
[...]
hen? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7163/23) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.5363/23) have been consulted and any 

comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 
Not applicable  
  
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
 
Immediately following the Board meeting. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Eleanor Moulton 

Telephone Number: 07779162882 

Email Address: eleanor.moulton@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

There are no appendices to this report 
 
Background Papers: 

 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1 As agreed at the December 2019 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing board  
the Board has agreed to receive a standard agenda item of summarised  
activity of its formal subgroups. 

 
1.2  The subgroups are identified as: the Children & Young People Partnership  

Board, the SEND Continuous Improvement Board, the Adults Forum, the  
Health and Wellbeing Board Executive and the Health Protection Forum 

 
2. Updates  
 

2.1 Children and Young Peoples Partnership Board  

 
The Children and Young Peoples Partnership Board has met twice since the last report 

on the 14th December and the 15th Feb. The minutes of the February meeting were not 
available at the time of writing the report. At the December meeting a communication 

update was received and discussion on the need for far greater links with other comms 
leads and engagement from across other partner agencies. A Start Well update was 
received, and the group made the request for an easy ready version to be developed and 

for greater connectivity to schools issues. An Early Help report detailed the 5 sub groups 
now established and the work being undertaken as part of the JTAI preparation. The 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Group also received the minutes of the Early Help Subgroup, the Emotional Health and 
Wellbeing Partnership, Safter Sefton Together and the YJP Chairs report.  

 
2.2 Sefton Adults Forum 

 
The Forum met on the 31st of January, where they received a further update on Dementia 
developments, the progress of completion of the national cost of care exercise and its 

publication, the progress of the Supported Living Consultation and a quality update 
detailing the current sustainability challenges faced by the Care Home Market.   
 
2.3 Sefton Health Protection Forum  

 

The Sefton Health Protection Forum (HPF) met in January 2023. Key points from the 
meeting to highlight to the Health and Wellbeing Board are around childhood 

immunisation. Uptake of primary childhood immunisations does not appear to have 
returned to pre-pandemic levels in Sefton, noting that other areas of the region are 
seeing similar patterns in uptake. There has been no representation on the HPF from 

NHS England (NHS E) to support discussion about this issue due to capacity issues 
within NHS E. Additionally there are barriers to data sharing between NHS E and other 

parts of the system making access to current data challenging. NHS E has made a small 
amount of funding available to Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in Cheshire and 
Merseyside to support initiatives to improve screening and immunisation uptake. Both 

Sefton PCNs have been successful in their application to receive pilot funding from NHS 
England to improve update of Screening and Immunisation programmes. These issues 

have recently been raised at the Sefton NHS Joint Oversight Group. 
 
2.4 Other updates:  

 
2.4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is required to receive and note changes to 

Pharmacies  
in its area from NHS England. From June 2022 to date the following notifications have  
been received: 
 

Pharmacy  Notification  

Higgins Pharmacy Changes to Supplementary Opening Hours 

Boots Closure of Central Square Maghull & 
Consolidation with Boots Westway 

24/7 Medicine Ltd 15 Stuart Road L22 4QR 

Lloyds Chemist  Closure of FPW63 St Georges Place, Lord 

Street, Southport, Merseyside, PR9 0AF 

Lloyds Pharmacy  Change of ownership application for Lloyds 
pharmacy at 290a Knowsley Rd L20 5DQ 

by Sharie Healthcare Ltd 

 
2.4.2 The 2022/23 Better Care Fund Plan received approval from NHS England on the 

10th January 2023.  
 
The Better Care Fund has also been used to manage the 2022-23 Adult Social Care 

Discharge Fund we have been asked to return data on a fortnightly basis and to 
positively engaging in the progress review throughout January.    

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

 

The Department of Health and Social Care are planning to publish spending plans for the 
£500 million Adult Social Care Discharge Fund shortly on the Adult Social Care 

Discharge Fund webpage on GOV.UK.  
This is to ensure transparency across and between systems, and for the public, on what 

the £500 million fund has/will be spent on. Publishing the plans on GOV.UK will ensure 
they are easily accessible and available for anyone who has an interest.  In accordance 
with GDPR, all personal information will be removed before publication. They propose to 

be publishing only the expenditure plans, not cover sheets containing contact details.  
   

2.4.5 The Health and Wellbeing Executive has not met since the last report. 
 
2.4.6 Combating Drugs Partnership  

 
The Combating Drugs Partnership (CDP) is a multi-agency forum that is accountable for 

delivering the outcomes in the 10 year Drugs Plan within local areas. CDPs will provide a 
single setting for understanding and addressing shared challenges related to drug-
related harm, based on the local context and need.  

The local CDP has met twice since the last update on 9/12/22 and 24/1/23 
 

Items discussed at the meeting in December included: 
 

• The presentation and overview of the Substance Use Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment this was signed off and agreed by the partners. 
 

• A framework for the local delivery plan for the national drugs strategy was 
agreed and a commitment to task and finish groups to identify local actions for 
inclusion in the plan. 

 
• Supplementary Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery(SSMTR) Grant 

funding and the requirement to submit a year 2 plan in March. Overview of 
Year 1 to be presented at January meeting. 

 

January meeting agenda focused on the following: 
 

• An update on the Merseyside footprint and the commitment of all 5 area Senior 
Reporting Officers to meet with PCC Office on a quarterly basis. A single 
report will be presented by the representing Director of Public Health on behalf 

of all the boroughs. 
 

• A presentation of the year 1 Grant funded programme (SSMTR)  
 

• Review of items submitted by partners for funding and inclusion in the Year 2 

plan. These included three from CVS relating to community engagement, 
youth provision and post prison support for offenders. The service provider 

also a submitted proposal around mortality and drug related deaths. The year 
2 proposal will be reviewed by the partnership prior to submission in March. 

 

• The requirement to develop a monitoring framework for the local delivery plan 
was discussed. This will need to be developed by Business Intelligence and 

implemented alongside the national outcomes framework which will be 
applicable to all areas. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

All areas have been sent a Self-Assessment by the National Combating Drugs Team for 
completion and an independent evaluation survey both to be returned to central office by 

the 23rd February 2023. 
 

Date of next meeting of the local partnership 20/3/23 
 
 
 
3. Conclusion  

 
The Board are asked to note the contents of the report 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and Information 

Group: 

Quarterly update to HWBB 

March 2023 

 

Introduction 

 

This quarterly report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the work of Sefton Health 

Communications, Engagement and Information Group (SHCEIG). 

SHCEIG was mandated by Sefton Health and Wellbeing Board to support the delivery of joint priorities from the HWB strategy and 

Sefton2gether. The group has formalised a Sefton wide network for the co-creation and cascade of health and care communications, 

whilst addressing inequalities in health communication. Its roles include supporting the development and delivery of a 

communications and engagement strategy for Sefton Partnership, led by the Local NHS/LA Senior Communications & Engagement 
Group.  

SHCEIG is currently chaired by Sefton’s head of communications and engagement for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside and it meets 

monthly. Members comprise communications and engagement representatives from local NHS services, the council, and 

representatives from Sefton CVS and Healthwatch Sefton.  

 
  

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



Update 

Achievements since last report (December 2022)  Next steps  
 

 We continued to share and co-ordinate winter 
communications plans and toolkits for Sefton working with 
partners and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. This has 
included promoting COVID-19 and flu vaccinations - 
ongoing until March 2023. 

 

 We continued to support the promotion of NHS health 
checks and COVID-19 vaccinations on the Living Well 
bus organised by Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust to target Sefton communities with lower 
vaccine uptake. 
 

 We heard from partners on various campaigns and we 
are sharing information about them across our networks. 
Some notable examples include ‘Simple Things’ from 
CHAMPS on how easily germs are spread on the likes of 
self service machines and escalators, Public Health’s 
mental wellbeing ‘We’re Here’ campaign that will be 
starting in March / April time and the Sefton CVS led 
‘Warm Spaces’ that’s providing a network of warm, safe 
and welcoming places for some of our most vulnerabl
[...]

the panel and we are looking to do something similar 
in south Sefton in the coming weeks. 
 

 The last Children and Young Peoples Board (CYPB) 
received a detailed communications update from 
partner agencies. The board agreed the update and it 
was further agreed that the information should be 
publicised on partner agencies websites – this will be 
discussed by Sefton Communications and 
Engagement Group. The next communications 
update will be presented to the CYPB at the June 
2023 meeting. 
 

 
 
 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



and other interested parties. 
 

 
 

   

 

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 8



Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Page 34

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday          
8th March 2023 

Subject: Children's Services Improvement Programme 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Children's Social 

Care and Education 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

N 

 

 
Summary: 

 
The report updates on the progress against the Children Social Care Improvement Plan  
 
Recommendation(s): 

(1) Note the progress made and comment upon the Plan. 

(2) Note 3.3 and the Board is asked what more partner agencies can do to support 
Children Social Care. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
For members of the Board to consider progress made to date. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

 
NA 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

There are no direct revenue implications with this report. Board Members will be 
aware that there is significant financial pressure in the service within the current 
year in respect of agency costs and accommodation costs. Remedial action plans 

have been presented and approved by Cabinet and Council. Work will continue 
during the current year on
[...]
eamline 
improvement support 

SLIP support provides additional capacity 
in the delivery of improvements in social 
work and early help practice.

Executive 
Director 
Children’s 
Services 

Governance & 
Partnership 

Action 
not yet 
completed, 
but on track

April 2023 SLIP 
arrangements 
confirmed 

Action 4 Milestones & Measures
Reference Milestone/Target that we 

will monitor
Frequency January 2023 April 2023 

3 Months 
July 2023 
6 Months

October 2023 
9 Months  

January 2023 
12 Months

Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

4A Dental Visits Cared for 
Children 

Quarterly

4B Mental Health Support 
Waiting Times

Quarterly

4C % Police Referrals within 
24 hours 

Quarterly

4D Quality of Referrals to 
MASH

Quarterly Baseline

4E Education Plans Termly

P
age 68

A
genda Item

 11



Page 69

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Education Scorecard
	7 Sub Committee Updates
	8 Communication and Engagement Update
	9 Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust - Next Steps in Proposed Partnership
	11 Children's Services Improvement Programme
	Children's Improvement Plan
	Foreword 
	The Four Themes of Improvement
	1. Improving Quality
	2. �Improving Implementation of Learning
	3. Improving Tools
	4. �Improving Strategic Partnerships


	Priority 3 – Improving tools
	Priority 4 – �Improving Strategic Partnerships





Minutes of the meeting

80.

81.

82.

83.

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL,
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair)
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor
Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton
Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council),
Dr. Rob Caudwell (NHS Cheshire and Merseyside
Integrated Care Board), Andrew Booth (Sefton
Advocacy), Angela White (Sefton Council for
Voluntary Services), John Turner (Healthwatch
Sefton), Sarah Alldis (Sefton Council) and Mark
Thomas (Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Anita Marsland (Sefton
Partnership Governance) and Superintendent Dawn McNally (Merseyside
Police).

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be confirmed
as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

EDUCATION SCORECARD

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s
Social Care and Education which included the first Education Scorecard,
bringing together a range of data from across education. The scorecard
will be updated and presented every term. Data was taken from Early
Years and Phonics, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.

RESOLVED:

That the data contained in the scorecard be noted.



84.

85.

86.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023

CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE JOINT FORWARD PLANNING
PROCESS

The Board considered a presentation of the Associate Director of Strategy
and Collaboration, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside outlining the
development of the Cheshire and Merseyside Five Year Joint Forward
Plan. Key points included:

Key plans and how they fit together

Joint Forward Plans — national guidance

HCP Interim Strategy — Strategic Objectives
Next Steps in developing the Joint Forward Plan
e Legislative requirements

e Planning Guidance

The Board also considered a presentation discussing NHS Planning
Guidance.

RESOLVED:
That both presentations be noted.

SEFTON PLACE ICB PLANNING GUIDANCE

The Board received a presentation by the Associate Director of Finance
and Performance, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place outlining
Sefton Place ICB Planning Guidance. The Key Points included:

Developing a Sefton Place Plan
Service or content areas
Timeline

2023/24 National NHS Objectives

RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.
SUB COMMITTEE UPDATES

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-
groups, since the 7" December 2022:

(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which had
met twice since the last report, on 14 December 2022 and 15
February 2023. The Board received updates regarding
Communication, Start Well and Early Help.

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement
Board (SENDCIB) which had not met since the last report.



87.

88.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023

(3) Sefton Adults Forum which had met on 31 January 2023 and received
updates on Dementia developments, national cost of care exercise,
Supported Living Consultation, and the Care Home Market.

(4) The Health and Well-being Executive which had not met since the last
report.

(5) Sefton Health Protection Forum which had met in January 2023 and
discussed childhood immunisation.

The report also included updates regarding pharmacies, the Better Care
Fund and the Combating Drugs partnership.

RESOLVED: That

(1) It be noted that in addition to the detail in 2.4 of the report, the Better
Care Fund has now been approved and the Department of Health
and Social Care has requested that the discharge fund plan be noted,
and performance information be published; and

(2) the report be noted.

COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE

The Board received the report of the Communications Officer, NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board — Sefton Place which
provided Members a quarterly update on the work of Sefton Health
Communications, Engagement and Information Group. The update
included achievement since the last report in December 2022 and the
Groups’ next steps.

The Board discussed upcoming changes to the Sefton Health
Communications, Engagement and Information Group and agreed to send
a letter expressing concern about upcoming resource reduction from the
Board to the relevant body.

RESOLVED: That
(1) The report be noted; and

(2) aletter be sent to the relevant body expressing the Board’s concerns
regarding upcoming changes within Communications.

SOUTHPORT AND ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS TRUST - NEXT STEPS
IN PROPOSED PARTNERSHIP

The Board received a verbal update from the Managing Director of
Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust outlining the next steps in the
proposed partnership between St Helens and Knowsley Teaching
Hospitals NHS Trust and Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust.



89.

90.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023

The Board were informed that all evidence in support of the partnership
will be submitted to the Secretary of State of Health for final approval in
the last week of March 2023.

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23:
AGEING IN SEFTON

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health which
presented the final draft Public Health Annual Report 2022 (PHAR) on
Ageing in Sefton. The report indicated that production of an independent
report on one or several aspects of health in the local population or in a
specific population group was a statutory requirement upon Directors of
Public Health. The report provided an overview of how the PHAR was
developed, structure and content, key conclusion and recommendations
and plans to publish and disseminate the report.

The Board offered their congratulations to the Director of Public Health
and all who had worked on the Public Health Annual Report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The report and accompanying final draft of the Public Health Annual
report be noted;

(2) Plans for publication and dissemination of the report be supported;

(3) The Director of Public Health be requested to bring a review of the
report and progress made to the Board in a year’s time.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Board considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s
Social Care and Education which updated on the progress against the

Children Social Care Improvement Plan based around four Themes of
Improvement: Quality, Implementation of Learning, Tools and Strategic
Partnership.

The Board requested an update report for 6 months’ time on progress and
impact of the report, as well as opportunities for partner agencies to
develop their role and input.

RESOLVED: That

(1) The report, progress made and 3.3 be noted;

(2) The Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be
requested to provide a follow up report to the Board in 6 months’ time.

4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH MARCH, 2023



